(Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

J. J. Watson, Secretary.

29th January 1962.

Hair, Bass and Fibre Wages Council (Great Britain)

(Great Britain)

The Hair, Bass and Fibre Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour proposals for (1) increasing the statutory minimum remuneration set out in the Wages Regulation (Hair, Bass and Fibre) Order, 1960 (Order H.B.(55)); (2) the same amendment to the Hair, Bass and Fibre Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulation (Holidays) Order, 1951 (Order H.B.(37)) as that now contained in the Second Schedule to Order H.B.(55); and (3) the revocation of Order H.B.(55).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written repre-

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 30th January 1962. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Hair, Bass and Fibre Wages Council (Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London S.W.I. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

I. I. Watson, Secretary.

J. J. Watson, Secretary.

29th January 1962.

MINISTRY OF POWER

Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1. 119th January 1962.

The Minister of Power, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957, and the Regulations made thereunder, has re-appointed R. M. Barrow, Esq., M.A., J.P., as a part-time member of the Midlands Electricity Board constituted under the said Acts.

The Minister of Power, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957, and the Regulations made thereunder, has reappointed H. D. B. Wood, Esq., O.B.E., as a member and Deputy Chairman of the Eastern Electricity Board constituted under the said Acts.

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Whitehall, London S.W.1. 24th January 1962.

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Urban District of Broadstairs and St. Peter's (South Cliff Parade) Public Path Creation Order, 1961

Cuty Parade) Public Path Creation Order, 1961

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th day of December 1961, the Minister of Housing and Local Government in pursuance of the powers conferred upon him by subsection (3) of section 29 of the Highways Act, 1959, made the above Order.

The effect of the Order is to create at the expiration of four months from the date of the Order a public flootypath from a point at the southern end of South (Cliff Parade, Broadstairs, leading in a southerly direction for a distance of 206 feet to end at a point on the north-eastern boundary of King George VI Memorial Park.

A centified copy of the Order and of the man

Memorual Park.

A centified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order made by the Minister has been deposited at the offices of the Broadstairs and St. Peter's Urban District Council, Pierremont Hall, Broadstairs, and at the Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.I, and will be open for inspection free of charge during the usual office boars. office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the date of publication of this notice, but if any person augmented by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

M. F. B. Bell, Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice under the Shipping Casualties and Appeals and Re-hearing Rules, 1923, that he has received during the month of December 1961, reports of Formal Investigations held by Courts in Her Majesty's Dominions into the circumstances attending casualties to the vessels:

m.v. "Lady Ferguson" O.N. 136409, of Sydney, in collision with the yacht "Phyllis Graham", O.N. 199170, of Sydney.

m.v. "Kanangra", O.N. 131544, of Sydney, in collision with m.v. "Karrabee", O.N. 131583, of Sydney.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947 Skelton, Yorks

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 49 of the above Act entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (County of York, North Riding) (No. 1) Order, 1962" authorising the stopping up of lengths of two footpaths at Back Lane and Green Road, Skelton, North Yorkshire, and requiring the provision of three new footpaths footpaths.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London W.C.2; 39 King Street, Manchester 2, or through any bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected in Room 1/19, Manistry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1 (Ref. HL 23/48/041) and at the Skelton and Brotton U.D.C. Offices, Skelton-in-Cleveland, Saltburn, Yorkshire, free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Offices, Skelton-in-Cleveland, Saltburn, Yorkshire, free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of 30th January 1962, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

C. H. Wykes, An Assistant Secretary.

Town and Country Planning Act, 1947 Leeds

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 49 of the above Act authorising the stopping up of a length of footpath at Ash Hill Lane on the Strickland Estate Site, Shadwell, Leeds 17, in order to enable development, consisting of the erection of houses and bungalows, to be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted to Green & Hopton Ltd. by Leeds C. and C.B.C.

The proposed Order will also require the provision of a percent

The proposed Order will also require the provision of a new road.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be inspected in Room 1/19, Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, and at the Leeds C. and C.B.C. Offices, Town Clerk's Office, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, free of charge, at all reasonable hours during three months from date of publication of this notice.

During three months from 30th January 1962, any person may by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, object to the making of the Order quoting HIL 23/17/1/054.

C. H. Wykes. An Assistant Secretary.